



2026:AHC:110282

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD
CRIMINAL REVISION DEFECTIVE No. - 2224 of 2025

Pankaj

.....Revisionist(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 2 Others

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Revisionist(s)	: Ramesh Kumar Shukla, Vivek Kumar Shukla
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	: G.A.

Court No. - 88

HON'BLE ACHAL SACHDEV, J.

1. Heard learned counsel for the revisionist, learned AGA for the State and perused the record.
2. Present revision has been preferred by the revisionist against an ex-parte judgement and order dated 02.05.2024, passed by the learned Principal Judge, Family Court, Sambhal at Chandausi, in Case No.412 of 2022 (Smt. Neha @ Priyanka and Another Vs. Pankaj), under section 125 Cr.P.C., Police Station Baniyather, District Sambhal, by which the revisionist was directed to pay Rs.4000/- to the opposite party no.2 and Rs.2000/- to the opposite party no.3, from the date of application i.e. 27.09.2022.
3. As per office report dated 25.03.2026, notice has been served upon the opposite party no.2, personally, as per the report of Chief Judicial Magistrate, Sambhal, however, none appears on behalf of the opposite party no.2, even in the revised call. Hence, court proceed to here the matter with the assistance of counsel for the revisionist.
4. Learned counsel for the revisionist submits the present revision may be dismissed as withdrawn with liberty to file an application under section 126(2) Cr.P.C. before the court concerned to recall the ex-parte judgment dated 02.05.2024, passed by learned Principal Judge, Family Court, Sambhal

at Chandausi, in Case No.412 of 2022, that has been passed against him.

5. In the circumstances, learned counsel for the revisionist is permitted to file an application under section 126(2) Cr.P.C. before the court concerned, to recall the order dated 02.05.2024. In case such application is filed by the revisionist, within a period of two months, then the court concerned shall decided the same afresh in accordance with law, after hearing both the parties, without going to the period of limitation.

6. Accordingly, the present revisionist is dismissed as withdrawn, with the aforesaid liberty.

May 12, 2026
VKG

(Achal Sachdev,J.)